changes of the on-peak duration in the sensitivity analysis. 24-hour format was used for time
display.

Table B-3. The time of the off-, mid-, and on-peak periods in a day in response to decrease and increase

of the on-peak duration by 50%

 On-peak duration Off-peak time Mid-peak time
On-peak

time
Off-peak time

Initial setting 5 hours 0:00 - 8:00 8:00 - 14:00 14:00 - 19:00 19:00 - 24:00

126

Decrease by 50% 2.5 hours 0:00 - 8:00 8:00 - 15:15 15:15 - 17:45 17:45 - 24:00
Increase by 50% 7.5 hours 0:00 - 8:00 8:00 - 12:45 12:45 - 20:15 20:15 - 24:00

Section B3. Additional results

Sensitivity analysis

Table B-4 presents the percent change and sensitivity index of life cycle cost, carbon footprint,
water footprint, and life cycle fossil fuel depletion of PV-battery systems in response to decrease
or increase of the sensitive variables by 50%.

Table B-4. Life cycle cost, carbon and water footprints, and life cycle fossil fuel depletion of PV-battery

systems in response to decrease or increase of the sensitive variables by 50%

Indicator Scenario Variable
decrease by 50% increase by 50%

percent change sensitivity index percent change sensitivity index

LCC

S1

discount rate 25.1% -0.50 -18.2% -0.36

on-peak duration -17.9% 0.36 21.6% 0.43

off-peak rate -13.5% 0.27 13.5% 0.27

mid-peak rate -9.6% 0.19 9.6% 0.19

on-peak rate -26.9% 0.54 26.9% 0.54

S2

discount rate 2.9% -0.06 -2.1% -0.04

on-peak duration -6.4% 0.13 15.8% 0.32

off-peak rate -28.6% 0.57 28.6% 0.57

mid-peak rate 34.3% -0.69 -34.3% -0.69

on-peak rate -11.5% 0.23 11.5% 0.23

S3

discount rate 4.0% -0.08 -2.9% -0.06

on-peak duration -0.7% 0.01 5.6% 0.11

off-peak rate -8.6% 0.17 8.6% 0.17

mid-peak rate 1.6% -0.03 -1.6% -0.03

on-peak rate -0.9% 0.02 0.9% 0.02

S4A

discount rate -13.5% 0.27 9.8% 0.20

on-peak duration -11.5% 0.23 25.2% 0.50

off-peak rate -22.7% 0.45 22.7% 0.45

mid-peak rate -3.2% 0.06 3.2% 0.06

on-peak rate 52.7% -1.05 -52.7% -1.05

S4B

discount rate -104.8% 2.10 76.0% 1.52

on-peak duration -10.5% 0.21 23.8% 0.48

off-peak rate -127.5% 2.55 127.5% 2.55

mid-peak rate 47.4% -0.95 -47.4% -0.95

on-peak rate 288.9% -5.78 -288.9% -5.78

Carbon
footprint

S1
on-peak duration -0.5% 0.01 2.0% 0.04

on-peak Hydro% 5.5% 0.25 -5.5% 0.28

S2
on-peak duration -18.9% 0.38 26.7% 0.53

on-peak Hydro% 6.6% 0.29 -6.6% 0.33

127

S3
on-peak duration -3.3% 0.07 4.4% 0.09

on-peak Hydro% 0.4% 0.02 -0.4% 0.02

S4A
on-peak duration 1.6% -0.03 3.4% 0.07

on-peak Hydro% -18.3% -0.81 18.3% -0.91

S4B
on-peak duration -18.3% 0.37 26.0% 0.52

on-peak Hydro% -119.0% -5.29 119.1% -5.95

Water
footprint

S1
on-peak duration -9.8% 0.20 11.0% 0.22

on-peak Hydro% -14.0% 0.40 14.0% 0.40

S2
on-peak duration 0.9% -0.02 3.4% 0.07

on-peak Hydro% -3.4% 0.10 3.4% 0.10

S3
on-peak duration 0.6% -0.01 2.0% 0.04

on-peak Hydro% -0.5% 0.01 0.5% 0.01

S4A
on-peak duration -3.4% 0.07 10.0% 0.20

on-peak Hydro% 26.3% -0.75 -26.3% -0.75

S4B
on-peak duration 1.0% -0.02 4.3% 0.09

on-peak Hydro% 109.4% -3.11 -109.4% -3.12

Life
cycle
fossil
fuel

S1
on-peak duration -0.5% 0.01 2.1% 0.04

on-peak Hydro% 6.1% 0.30 -6.1% 0.23

S2
on-peak duration -35.1% 0.70 49.3% 0.99

on-peak Hydro% 11.8% 0.59 -11.8% 0.44

S3
on-peak duration -4.3% 0.09 5.7% 0.11

on-peak Hydro% 0.5% 0.03 -0.5% 0.02

S4A
on-peak duration 1.4% -0.03 5.1% 0.10

on-peak Hydro% -23.7% -1.19 23.7% -0.89

S4B
on-peak duration -63.1% 1.26 87.7% 1.75

on-peak Hydro% -393.2% -19.66 393.5% -14.76

128

C. APPENDIX C: SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CHAPTER 4

Section C1. Literature review of the top-down and bottom-up residential demand simulation
approaches

Table C-1. summarizes the top-down and bottom-up simulation approaches for modeling/
forecasting the residential demand at either household unit or regional grid levels.

Table C-1. Top-down and bottom-up simulation approaches for residential demand simulation

Reference Method Metrics Input Output Resolution
Calibration

or
validation

Applicable
to single
and/or
group

Top-
down

or
bottom-
down

(Arghira et